

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.4

SECTION IIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos.7 & 8 In Civil Appeal No.1440 of 2010

M/S M.P.AGENCIES

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(For appeal against Registrar's order and condonation of delay in filing appeal against Registrar order and office report)

WITH I.A. Nos.4 & 5 In C.A. No.3015/2015

(With appln.(s) for appeal against Registrar's order and appln.(s) for condonation of delay in filing appeal and office report)

I.A. No.3 In C.A. No. 4565/2012

(With appln.(s) for appeal against Registrar's order and appln.(s) for rectification of order passed earlier and office report)

I.A. Nos.13-16 In C.A. Nos.4815-4818/2012

(With appln.(s) for appeal against Registrar's order and appln.(s) for rectification of order passed earlier and office report)

I.A. Nos.53-65 In C.A. Nos.4397-4409/2012

(With appln.(s) for appeal against Registrar's order and appln.(s) for rectification of order passed earlier and office report)

I.A. Nos.22-28 In C.A. Nos.4610-4616/2012

(With appln.(s) for appeal against Registrar's order and appln.(s) for rectification of order passed earlier and office report)

Date: 14/12/2015 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Appellant(s)

Mr. V. Lakshmi Kumaran, Adv.
Mr. Anandh K., Adv.
Ms. L. Chamaya, Adv.
Mr. M. P. Devanath, AOR

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Gulshan Kumar Arora

Date: 2015.12.14

16:37:13 IST

For Respondent(s)

Reason:

Mr. M. T. George, AOR

CA 1440/2010

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. M.T. George, learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice on behalf of the State.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that this Court has not directed refund while allowing the civil appeals. It is put forth by him that the State has to refund Rs.22 crores, for there has been no unjust enrichment. Learned counsel for the State shall obtain instructions in this regard.

List the matters in the third week of January, 2016.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master